Methodology 

This study adopted pre-test, post-test, non- 

equivalent, control group, Quasi-experimental 

research design. The area of the study was 

Adamawa State which is a state in North-East 

Nigeria. The population of this study comprised 

the entire twenty-five thousand three hundred 

and seventy-five (25,375) SSII students 

consisting of fifteen thousand five hundred and 

seventy two (15,572) male students and Nine 

thousand eight hundred and three (9,803) female 

students offering biology in all the 384 public 

Schools in Adamawa state. The sample of the 

study was 172 students from two schools in 

Adamawa state using simple random sampling 

techniques. A multistage sampling technique 

was used and Yola education zone was selected